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89/3/cs/327

COI{TROI. OF STEf,I XEIII,TODE

Object: To study the effects of rales of ca.bofuran and row spacings on
the incidence of stem nerEtode (Ditylenchus dipsaci) and yield of
four valielies of Lucerne - Long Hoos M.

spoaro!: A.G. ithitehead.

The second year, Iucerne.

Eor previous year see 88/R/CS/32?.

Deaiga: 2 randomised blocks of 20 pl.ots.

flhol. pl.ot .riiensioDs. 1.22 x 8.84.

IreatGBts: All conibinations of :-

1. .PJEIy Varieties:

EUROPE

E(ryA
VEI,A
VERTUS

2. CTRBRIIB Rates of carbofuEan (kg) in firsr year only:

0.0

3. ROIISPICB SpaciDgs betl{een rors (cm):

15 15 (6 inches)
30 30 (12 j.nches)

plus four extra treatments:

Cf3 RO15 Varieties, given 3 kg carbofu.an, on 15 cm rort
spacing, io firs! year only:

EUROPE

EUvA
VEI,A
VERTUS

NOTES: (1) Carbofuran xas applied to Iucerne on 7 Ap!, 1988 at soeing.
(2) T$o additional blocks xere soen j.n aurunn 1988 but they

failed to establish. These blocks rere sown to progreta peas
on 20 Apr, 1989, no treattnelts, no yields, to naintain the
popula!ion of D. dipsaci.

Basa]. q4)l,icetion!: Manules: (0:18:35) at 500 kg. weedkiller: 2,4-DB
ats 2.1 k9 in 220 l.

Cultivetioas, etc.:- tleedkifler app-Ij.ed: 1I Now, 1988. pK applied:
15 Nov. Cut: 25 May, 1989, 25 JuIy and 2 oct,
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89lB'lcsl327

1Sr Csr (2515/89) DRr tarrlBR TOnNES/ErcrrnB

ra*r* Tables of means **r**

CARBRIIE
VInIETY

EUROPE
E('VA
VEI,A

VERTUS

Hean

RoNtSPAC!
]'ARIETI

EUROPE

E(ryA
VELA

VERTUS

Hean

RCTSPICA
CTRBR. TE

0.0
1-5

Mean

VIRIETT
EUROPE

Et,vA

VEI,A

VERTUS

0-0

1-88

t -7I
3.80

2 -44

15

3.64
3.90
3.05

3. 91

15

2.13
5.09

3.91

ROBSPTCB
CIRBBTTI

0.0
1.5
0.0
1.5
0.0
1.5
0.0
1.5

1.5

5-02
5.31
4 -21
5.33

4.98

30

3 .26
3 -12
3-00
4.08

3.51

30

2. 15
4.81

3-51

Mean

3.45
3. 81
3 -02
4.56

3.71

!!ean

3. 45
3- S1

3 -02
4 .56

3. ?1

Hean

2.44
4-98

3 -7L

cr.3 Ro15

GR.AND MEAN

EUROPE

6. 08

4.14

15

2.05
5 -23
2.s9

2-L9
3.91
4.72
5.98

VEI,A
5.64

30

1.?1
4.8r

5. 39
1.3?
4.63
3.48
4 .67

VERTUS
5. 80

E(,vA
5. 90

Mean
s. 86

rr* Standard errors of di-fferences of means ra*

cA3 RO15
0-363

VIPJET?
CTRBAAIE

0 -256

vaalErY
0. 181

CIRBRATE RCflSPACE
0.128 0.128

VT.pJEfY C}RBRATE VARTETI
ROIISPACE ROIISPACE C]|.IABRATE

RONSPACE
0.256 0.181 0.363
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89leJCAl327

1Sr COr (2515/89) DpJ rarrER roNNEs/sEcrrsr

r*iri Stlatur[ standard e!.ors and coeffi.cients of variation arrrr

St!atum

BLOCK.ttIP

d-f.

19

0.0

3.8?
4.89

5.45

4.3t

t5

4.93
6. 05
3 -24
6.26

5.12

4.70
5-54

s.t2

RoirsPlcE
C}RBRAIE

0.363 8.8

1ST CUT MEAN Dt{t 16-5

2llD COr (2517/89] DRr xlrrER Tot[tBs/EpsrrnE

r*irr Tables of nreans rrrr*

CTRBRTTE
vtn.IEtr

EUROPE

EUVA
VEI,A

VERTUS

l{ean

RolISPACB
VARTElI

EUROPE

EIryA
\IELA

VERTUS

ueaD

ROllSPACB
C}RBRATE

0.0
1.5

Mean

vtRlatr
EUROPE

EI,vA

VEI.A

VERTUS

cr3 Ro15

GRAND I{EAN

1.5

5.4 0

6. 31
3-80
6 -01

5-39

30

4.33
5. l5
3.61
5 .2'1

4- 59

30

3.93
s -25

4.59

lrl€an

4.63
s.50
3-4?
5. ?6

4.85

Mean

4 .63
5,50
3.42
5.76

4-85

Mean

4-31
5-39

4. 85

0.0
1.5
0.0
1.5
0.0
1-5
0,0

EUROPE E('VA
1 -72 5. 11

5. 17

15 30

3.62 4 . 11
6.24 4 . 55
6.14 3.64
5-96 6.65
2.96 3.13
3.51 {.09
6.07 4 . 83
6.44 5. ?0

VEI.A VERTUS
5.81 6 - 13 6. 44
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89lRlcgl327

2tu @A l25l7lg9) DRY XmrER lOrOrES/rEClrnE

r*r Standard errors of differences of nreans **r

CT3 RO15 VAR'ETI CTRBRAIE ROTSPACE
0. 908 0. 454 0 .321 0.321

I,IIIEr! VARIEfY CTRBRTIE RIETY
CIRBRATE ROXSPACE ROXSPACE CARBRATE

ROIISPTCE
0.4s4 0.9080.642 0 -642

**rar straturn slandard errors and coefficients of variation r**r*

St!atum

BLOCK.IIP

d.f.

19 0.908 t7 .6

2ND CIII MEAN DXt 29.3

3RD Crr" (2/10/89) DR:a r.aTrBR TOTOTES/BEC$RE

rrrrr Tab1e3 of nleans i*arr

CIRBR TE
VInIBTI

EUROPE

EWA
VEI,A

VERTUS

Hean

ROTSPTCa
YTR,IErI

EUROPE

Et,vA
VEI,A

VERTUS

Hean

ROTSPTCE
CINBRATE

0-0

!{ean

0.0

1 .41
L.'t9
0. ?8
r .26

1.31

1.96

0.50
1.64

1.59

15

1.49
1.69

1.59

1.5

1.63
2.16
0-68
1. 85

1,58

30

1.08
1.78
0-85
L .4't

1.30

30

1-13
L -41

1 ,30

Mean

L.52
1-97
0.73
1 .56

1 .44

Mean

!-52
L.9't
0.?3
1,56

1.44

Mean

r .31
r .58

1 .44
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89lR/CSl327

3RD CIrr (2/10/89) DRr ArrER IONNES/IiECIARE

a**rr Tabfes of means i****

VTRIETT
E('ROPE

ETryA

vEte

VERTUS

cr3 Ro15

GRAND MEAN

ROIISPACE
CARBF.ATE

15

1.35
2 -56
2.7L
1. 63
0.48
o -'t2
1.{4
1.84

VEI,A
1. ?3

30

t.4'1
0. 70
0. 87
2.69
1. 09
0-63
1- 08
1- 8?

VERTUS
1 .58

44 -L

0.0
1.5
0.0

0.0
1.5
0.0
1.5

ETryA

2.46
Mean
2 -28

EUROPE

2 -94

1.61

*t* Standard errors of differences of means rrr

e]A3 Ro15
0. 710

VARIETI VARIEry CARBRATE VARIETY
CARBRiAIE ROXSPACE ROTSPACE CARBRATE

ROIfSPACE
0.355 0. ?100.502

VA.RIETT CIXBRAIE ROTISPACE

0.355 0 .251 0.2 51

0.502

***** Stratun standard errots and coefficients of variation *****

Stsratum

BrocK.wP

d.f.

19 0. 710

3RD CUT }IEBN DMT 27.3

TOII', OF 3 CI'TS DRT I'ATTER TONXES/EECITRE

**ir* aables of means a*rir

CIIBRAIE
ITIRIETY

BUROPE
E(ryA
VEIA

VERTUS

Mean

0-0

7-15
9-00
s-60

10 .51

8.07

1.5

12 -04
13.77
8.75

13.25

11.95

9. 60
11.38

7 -t8
11.88

10.01

9',7
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89l.lCSl321

aorAl oF 3 cuts DR{ MATIER mNNES/EECTRE

**r** Tabfes of means,r*r*

ROflSPACE
\IARTETT

EUROPE

EUVA
VE LA

VERTUS

Mean

ROTISPACE

CARBRTTE
0.0
1.5

Mean

15

10-52

6. 88
L2.95

L0 .52

15

8.93
12.31

r0.62

30

8-6?
10.54

't .41
10. 81

9.40

30

1-21
11 .59

9.40

Mean

9- 60
11 ,38
?.18

11- 88

10.01

Mean

8.07
11. 95

10. 01

RMSPACE 15
VERIEfY EiRBRAIE
EUROPE 0.0 't.02

1. 5 14.03
ErrvA 0.0 11.43

1.5 12.81
vELe 0.0 5.62

1.5 8.15
VERIUS 0. 0 11 . 63

1. 5 14 .2'

CT3 RO15 EUROPE ETryA VEI.A
16-74 14.88 13.17

GRAND MEAN ]^0.92

30

1 .29
10. 06

6. s6
14.?3
s-59
9.35
9.39

72.24

vERrus
13.51

CTRBRATE RC,I{SPACE

0.618 0. 61e

CIRBRITE VAR.IgTI
ROIISPICA CARBRAIE

Mean
14.5?

*tr Standard errors of differences of means *i'

cA3 RO15
1.748

VIiIETY
CARBAATE

L -236

VARIgt'Y
0. 8?4

VAR:[ETI
ROIISPACE

1.236

a**ar straturn standard ertors and coefficienrs of variarion **irr

0. 874
ROI|SPACE

1.748

16-0

stratum

BLOCX.WP

d.f.

19 1. ?48

TOTAI OF 3 CUTS I{EAN DI{i 24.4

PloT AREA IIARVES?ED ROI SPTCE 3OCI' O.OOO45
a.Lrr otaER Plors 0-00039
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